Net income $ 87,333 16.5 % $ 46,095 11.1 %

Diluted earnings per share ("EPS") $ 3.43  $ 1.83

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,458  25,245

Six Months Ended August 31,
2020 2019

Sales revenue, net $ 951,687 100.0 % $ 790,330 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 542,050 57.0 % 458,452 58.0 %

Gross profit 409,637 43.0 % 331,878 42.0 %
SG&A 253,016 26.6 % 229,102 29.0 %
Restructuring charges 367 — % 1,049 0.1 %

Operating income 156,254 16.4 % 101,727 12.9 %
Non-operating income, net 347 — % 221 — %
Interest expense (6,642) (0.7)% (6,524) (0.8)%

Income before income tax 149,959 15.8 % 95,424 12.1 %
Income tax expense 2,340 0.2 % 8,635 1.1 %

Net income $ 147,619 15.5 % $ 86,789 11.0 %

Diluted EPS $ 5.81  $ 3.44

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,428  25,245

11

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Adjusted
Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (1)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended August 31, 2020

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 530,852 100.0 % $ —  $ 530,852 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 300,516 56.6 % —  300,516 56.6 %

Gross profit 230,336 43.4 % —  230,336 43.4 %
SG&A 131,027 24.7 % (4,552) (4) 121,851 23.0 %
   (4,624) (5)
Restructuring charges 34 — % (34) (3) — — %

Operating income 99,275 18.7 % 9,210  108,485 20.4 %
Non-operating income, net 111 — % —  111 — %
Interest expense (2,796) (0.5)% —  (2,796) (0.5)%

Income before income tax 96,590 18.2 % 9,210  105,800 19.9 %
Income tax expense 9,257 1.7 % 603  9,860 1.9 %
Net income 87,333 16.5 % 8,607  95,940 18.1 %
Diluted EPS $ 3.43  $ 0.34  $ 3.77

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS 25,458   25,458

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2019

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 413,995 100.0 % $ —  $ 413,995 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 235,844 57.0 % —  235,844 57.0 %

Gross profit 178,151 43.0 % —  178,151 43.0 %
SG&A 123,201 29.8 % (4,463) (4) 112,357 27.1 %
   (6,381) (5)
Restructuring charges 430 0.1 % (430) (3) — — %

Operating income 54,520 13.2 % 11,274 65,794 15.9 %
Non-operating income, net 89 — % —  89 — %
Interest expense (3,216) (0.8)% —  (3,216) (0.8)%

Income before income tax 51,393 12.4 % 11,274  62,667 15.1 %
Income tax expense 5,298 1.3 % 829  6,127 1.5 %
Net income 46,095 11.1 % 10,445 56,540 13.7 %

Diluted EPS $ 1.83  $ 0.41  $ 2.24

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted
EPS 25,245   25,245

12

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – Adjusted
Operating Income, Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (1)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)
 Six Months Ended August 31, 2020

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 951,687 100.0 % $ —  $ 951,687 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 542,050 57.0 % —  542,050 57.0 %

Gross profit 409,637 43.0 % —  409,637 43.0 %
SG&A 253,016 26.6 % (9,026) (4) 230,075 24.2 %
   (13,915) (5)
Restructuring charges 367 — % (367) (3) — — %

Operating income 156,254 16.4 % 23,308  179,562 18.9 %
Non-operating income, net 347 — % —  347 — %
Interest expense (6,642) (0.7)% —  (6,642) (0.7)%

Income before income tax 149,959 15.8 % 23,308  173,267 18.2 %
Income tax expense 2,340 0.2 % 10,809  13,149 1.4 %
Net income 147,619 15.5 % 12,499  160,118 16.8 %

Diluted EPS $ 5.81  $ 0.49  $ 6.30
Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing
diluted EPS 25,428   25,428

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2019

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustments
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Sales revenue, net $ 790,330 100.0 % $ —  $ 790,330 100.0 %
Cost of goods sold 458,452 58.0 % —  458,452 58.0 %

Gross profit 331,878 42.0 % —  331,878 42.0 %
SG&A 229,102 29.0 % (8,339) (4) 206,778 26.2 %
   (13,985) (5)
Restructuring charges 1,049 0.1 % (1,049) (3) — — %

Operating income 101,727 12.9 % 23,373  125,100 15.8 %
Non-operating income, net 221 — % —  221 — %
Interest expense (6,524) (0.8)% —  (6,524) (0.8)%

Income before income tax 95,424 12.1 % 23,373  118,797 15.0 %
Income tax expense 8,635 1.1 % 1,528  10,163 1.3 %
Net income 86,789 11.0 % 21,845  108,634 13.7 %

Diluted EPS $ 3.44  $ 0.87  $ 4.30
Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing
diluted EPS 25,245   25,245

13

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Three Months Ended August 31,

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 167,864 $ 158,790 $ 87,341 $ 413,995

Organic business (6) 33,894 52,473 20,050 106,417
Impact of foreign currency 105 191 (399) (103)
Acquisition (8) — — 10,543 10,543

Change in sales revenue, net 33,999 52,664 30,194 116,857
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 201,863 $ 211,454 $ 117,535 $ 530,852

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 20.3 % 33.2 % 34.6 % 28.2 %
Organic business 20.2 % 33.1 % 23.0 % 25.7 %
Impact of foreign currency 0.1 % 0.1 % (0.5)% — %
Acquisition — % — % 12.1 % 2.5 %

Six Months Ended August 31,

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 312,806 $ 313,733 $ 163,791 $ 790,330

Organic business (6) 29,967 99,251 18,874 148,092
Impact of foreign currency (282) (1,574) (3,011) (4,867)
Acquisition (8) — — 18,132 18,132

Change in sales revenue, net 29,685 97,677 33,995 161,357
Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 342,491 $ 411,410 $ 197,786 $ 951,687

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 9.5 % 31.1 % 20.8 % 20.4 %
Organic business 9.6 % 31.6 % 11.5 % 18.7 %
Impact of foreign currency (0.1) % (0.5)% (1.8)% (0.6)%
Acquisition — % — % 11.1 % 2.3 %

Leadership Brand and Other Net Sales Revenue (2)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

 Three Months Ended August 31,

 2020 2019 $ Change % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (8) $ 431,374 $ 331,183 $ 100,191 30.3 %
All other sales revenue, net 99,478 82,812 16,666 20.1 %

Total sales revenue, net $ 530,852 $ 413,995 $ 116,857 28.2 %

 Six Months Ended August 31,

 2020 2019 $ Change % Change
Leadership Brand sales revenue, net (8) $ 780,404 $ 632,742 $ 147,662 23.3 %
All other sales revenue, net 171,283 157,588 13,695 8.7 %

Total sales revenue, net $ 951,687 $ 790,330 $ 161,357 20.4 %

14

Consolidated and Segment Net Sales from Core and Non-Core Business (7)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

Three Months Ended August 31,
Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 167,864 $ 158,790 $ 87,341 $ 413,995
Core business (8) 33,999 52,664 33,911 120,574
Non-core business (Personal Care) — — (3,717) (3,717)

Change in sales revenue, net 33,999 52,664 30,194 116,857

Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 201,863 $ 211,454 $ 117,535 $ 530,852

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 20.3 % 33.2 % 34.6 % 28.2 %
Core business 20.3 % 33.2 % 38.9 % 29.1 %
Non-core business (Personal Care) — % — % (4.3)% (0.9)%

Six Months Ended August 31,
Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Fiscal 2020 sales revenue, net $ 312,806 $ 313,733 $ 163,791 $ 790,330
Core business (8) 29,685 97,677 39,155 166,517
Non-core business (Personal Care) — — (5,160) (5,160)

Change in sales revenue, net 29,685 97,677 33,995 161,357

Fiscal 2021 sales revenue, net $ 342,491 $ 411,410 $ 197,786 $ 951,687

Total net sales revenue growth (decline) 9.5 % 31.1 % 20.8 % 20.4 %
Core business 9.5 % 31.1 % 24.0 % 21.1 %
Non-core business (Personal Care) — % — % (3.2)% (0.7)%

15

SELECTED OTHER DATA
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures – GAAP Operating Income

to Adjusted Operating Income (non-GAAP) (1)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2020
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 45,403 22.5 % $ 33,771 16.0 % $ 20,101 17.1 % $ 99,275 18.7 %

Restructuring charges (3) 25 — % — — % 9 — % 34 — %
Subtotal 45,428 22.5 % 33,771 16.0 % 20,110 17.1 % 99,309 18.7 %

Amortization of intangible assets 520 0.3 % 2,509 1.2 % 1,523 1.3 % 4,552 0.9 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 1,891 0.9 % 1,493 0.7 % 1,240 1.1 % 4,624 0.9 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 47,839 23.7 % $ 37,773 17.9 % $ 22,873 19.5 % $ 108,485 20.4 %

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2019
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 35,698 21.3 % $ 12,408 7.8 % $ 6,414 7.3 % $ 54,520 13.2 %
Restructuring charges (3) 2 — % — — % 428 0.5 % 430 0.1 %
Subtotal 35,700 21.3 % 12,408 7.8 % 6,842 7.8 % 54,950 13.3 %

Amortization of intangible assets 179 0.1 % 2,798 1.8 % 1,486 1.7 % 4,463 1.1 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 1,769 1.1 % 2,519 1.6 % 2,093 2.4 % 6,381 1.5 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 37,648 22.4 % $ 17,725 11.2 % $ 10,421 11.9 % $ 65,794 15.9 %

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2020
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 68,636 20.0 % $ 65,304 15.9 % $ 22,314 11.3 % $ 156,254 16.4 %

Restructuring charges (3) 263 0.1 % — — % 104 0.1 % 367 — %
Subtotal 68,899 20.1 % 65,304 15.9 % 22,418 11.3 % 156,621 16.5 %

Amortization of intangible assets 1,018 0.3 % 4,961 1.2 % 3,047 1.5 % 9,026 0.9 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 5,312 1.6 % 4,807 1.2 % 3,796 1.9 % 13,915 1.5 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 75,229 22.0 % $ 75,072 18.2 % $ 29,261 14.8 % $ 179,562 18.9 %

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2019
 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 66,898 21.4 % $ 27,464 8.8 % $ 7,365 4.5 % $ 101,727 12.9 %

Restructuring charges (3) 90 — % — — % 959 0.6 % 1,049 0.1 %
Subtotal 66,988 21.4 % 27,464 8.8 % 8,324 5.1 % 102,776 13.0 %

Amortization of intangible assets 697 0.2 % 5,596 1.8 % 2,046 1.2 % 8,339 1.1 %
Non-cash share-based compensation 4,343 1.4 % 5,893 1.9 % 3,749 2.3 % 13,985 1.8 %

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 72,028 23.0 % $ 38,953 12.4 % $ 14,119 8.6 % $ 125,100 15.8 %

16

SELECTED OTHER DATA
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures - EBITDA

(Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) and Adjusted EBITDA (1)
(Unaudited) (in thousands)

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2020

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 45,403 $ 33,771 $ 20,101 $ 99,275

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 2,250 4,173 2,913 9,336
Non-operating income, net — — 111 111

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 47,653 37,944 23,125 108,722
Add: Restructuring charges (3) 25 — 9 34

 Non-cash share-based compensation 1,891 1,493 1,240 4,624

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 49,569 $ 39,437 $ 24,374 $ 113,380

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2019

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 35,698 $ 12,408 $ 6,414 $ 54,520

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 1,416 4,269 2,664 8,349
Non-operating income, net — — 89 89

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 37,114 16,677 9,167 62,958
Add: Restructuring charges (3) 2 — 428 430

  Non-cash share-based compensation 1,769 2,519 2,093 6,381

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 38,885 $ 19,196 $ 11,688 $ 69,769

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2020

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 68,636 $ 65,304 $ 22,314 $ 156,254

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 4,372 8,225 5,879 18,476
Non-operating income, net — — 347 347

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 73,008 73,529 28,540 175,077
Add: Restructuring charges (3) 263 — 104 367

Non-cash share-based compensation 5,312 4,807 3,796 13,915

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 78,583 $ 78,336 $ 32,440 $ 189,359

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2019

 Housewares Health & Home Beauty Total
Operating income, as reported (GAAP) $ 66,898 $ 27,464 $ 7,365 $ 101,727

Depreciation and amortization, excluding amortized interest 3,029 8,582 4,505 16,116
Non-operating income, net — — 221 221

EBITDA (non-GAAP) 69,927 36,046 12,091 118,064
Add: Restructuring charges (3) 90 — 959 1,049

  Non-cash share-based compensation 4,343 5,893 3,749 13,985

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 74,360 $ 41,939 $ 16,799 $ 133,098

17

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income and Diluted EPS to
Adjusted Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) (1)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)
 Three Months Ended August 31, 2020
 Income Diluted EPS

 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 96,590 $ 9,257 $ 87,333 $ 3.79 $ 0.36 $ 3.43

Restructuring charges (3) 34 — 34 — — —
Subtotal 96,624 9,257 87,367 3.80 0.36 3.43

Amortization of intangible assets 4,552 206 4,346 0.18 0.01 0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation 4,624 397 4,227 0.18 0.02 0.17

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 105,800 $ 9,860 $ 95,940 $ 4.16 $ 0.39 $ 3.77

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,458

 Three Months Ended August 31, 2019
 Income Diluted EPS

 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 51,393 $ 5,298 $ 46,095 $ 2.04 $ 0.21 $ 1.83

Restructuring charges (3) 430 66 364 0.02 — 0.01
Subtotal 51,823 5,364 46,459 2.05 0.21 1.84

Amortization of intangible assets 4,463 248 4,215 0.18 0.01 0.17
Non-cash share-based compensation 6,381 515 5,866 0.25 0.02 0.23

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 62,667 $ 6,127 $ 56,540 $ 2.48 $ 0.24 $ 2.24

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,245

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2020
 Income Diluted EPS

 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 149,959 $ 2,340 $ 147,619 $ 5.90 $ 0.09 $ 5.81

Restructuring charges (3) 367 2 365 0.01 — 0.01
Tax Reform — 9,357 (9,357) — 0.37 (0.37)

Subtotal 150,326 11,699 138,627 5.91 0.46 5.45
Amortization of intangible assets 9,026 447 8,579 0.35 0.02 0.34
Non-cash share-based compensation 13,915 1,003 12,912 0.55 0.04 0.51

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 173,267 $ 13,149 $ 160,118 $ 6.81 $ 0.52 $ 6.30

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,428

 Six Months Ended August 31, 2019
 Income Diluted EPS

 Before Tax Tax Net of Tax Before Tax Tax Net of Tax
As reported (GAAP) $ 95,424 $ 8,635 $ 86,789 $ 3.78 $ 0.34 $ 3.44

Restructuring charges (3) 1,049 68 981 0.04 — 0.04
Subtotal 96,473 8,703 87,770 3.82 0.34 3.48

Amortization of intangible assets 8,339 369 7,970 0.33 0.01 0.32
Non-cash share-based compensation 13,985 1,091 12,894 0.55 0.04 0.51

Adjusted (non-GAAP) $ 118,797 $ 10,163 $ 108,634 $ 4.71 $ 0.40 $ 4.30

Weighted average shares of common stock used in computing diluted EPS 25,245

18

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Core and Non-Core Diluted EPS to Core and
Non-Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) (1) (7)

(Unaudited) (in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended August 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Sales revenue, net
Core (8) $ 509,710 $ 389,136 $ 120,574 31.0 %
Non-core 21,142 24,859 (3,717) (15.0) %

Total $ 530,852 $ 413,995 $ 116,857 28.2 %

Three Months Ended August 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)
Core (8) $ 3.56 $ 2.05 $ 1.51 73.7 %
Non-core 0.21 0.19 0.02 10.5 %

Total $ 3.77 $ 2.24 $ 1.53 68.3 %

 Three Months Ended August 31,
Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 3.22 $ 1.71

Restructuring charges, net of tax — —
   Subtotal $ 3.22 $ 1.71

Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax 0.17 0.12
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax 0.17 0.22

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 3.56 $ 2.05

Three Months Ended August 31,
Non-Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 0.21 $ 0.12

Restructuring charges, net of tax — 0.01
   Subtotal $ 0.21 $ 0.13

Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax — 0.05
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax — 0.01

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 0.21 $ 0.19

Diluted EPS, as reported (GAAP) $ 3.43 $ 1.83

19

Consolidated Core and Non-Core Net Sales and Reconciliation of Core and Non-Core Diluted EPS to Core and
Non-Core Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) (1) (7)
(Unaudited) (dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Six Months Ended August 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Sales revenue, net
Core (8) $ 909,229 $ 742,712 $ 166,517 22.4 %
Non-core 42,458 47,618 (5,160) (10.8) %

Total $ 951,687 $ 790,330 $ 161,357 20.4 %

Six Months Ended August 31,
2020 2019 $ Change % Change

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP)
Core (8) $ 5.98 $ 4.00 $ 1.98 49.5 %
Non-core 0.32 0.30 0.02 6.7 %

Total $ 6.30 $ 4.30 $ 2.00 46.5 %

Six Months Ended

August 31,
Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 5.49 $ 3.23

Restructuring charges, net of tax 0.01 0.02
Tax Reform (0.37) —

   Subtotal $ 5.13 $ 3.25
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax 0.34 0.25
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax 0.51 0.50

Adjusted Diluted EPS (non-GAAP) $ 5.98 $ 4.00

Six Months Ended
August 31,

Non-Core Business: 2020 2019
Diluted EPS, as reported $ 0.32 $ 0.21

Restructuring charges, net of tax — 0.01
   Subtotal $ 0.32 $ 0.22

Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax — 0.07
Non-cash share-based compensation, net of tax — 0.01